her - MM

INVC.. N

PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSIiI MALAYA

CoPAS : AN EXPERIMENTAL EXPERT ADVISER SYSTEM FOR
CATALOGUING PUBLISHED CONFERENCE PROCEEDINGS

Sharon Manel De Silva

A dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for
the degree of Master in Library and Information Science at the
Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology

University of Malgya, Kuala Lumpur

1998
Dimikrefiska da V519, ﬂ? .
\a%m B

No. Mikre
|III}I||||II||MIIM1|I||H|III“N|\|||l44||\\|\|“||ﬂ e,
WHA VIAD ZaHAR
REPROGRAF|
PERPUSTAKAAN UTAMA

UNIVERSITI MALAYA




ABSTRACT

1 : hliched r

This thesis is an experimental research in the area of

"

proceedings. It begins by identifying the nine types of published confe p s

found in University of Malaya Library’s Catalogue based on the published knowledge as
found in the cataloguing manual Anglo American Cataloguing Rules Revised 2* ed.
(AACR2R). This is followed by a questionnaire and semi-structured interviews with
expert cataloguers in conference proceedings to verify the existence of these nine types of
conference proceedings. Based on the interviews, a mental map of their thought processes
is structured providing heuristic knowledge. CoPAS, an expert adviser system, is then
developed using Asymetrix Multimedia’s ToolBook II. CoPAS uses both the published
knowledge and private (heuristic) knowledge as its knowledge base. CoPAS’ three

dules — Adviser, E les, and AACR2R Rules - aims to give advise to novice

cataloguers. When tested with undergraduate library science students, CoPAS was found
to produce significantly better results in seven out of nine types of conference
proceedings as compared with using the AACR2R manual. All 15 students did not reveal

negative comments about CoPAS.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to thank the many individuals who have assisted and been with me until the
completion of this study. First and foremost is my supervisor, Puan Zainab bt Awang

Ngah, without whom this study would not have even lifted off the ground. Her critical

comments, suggestions and extremely high dards have dously imp d the

original presentation of this study.

I would also like to thank the librarians at the University of Malaya’s Library for their
kind assistance in the collection of materials from various sources. My grateful thanks
also go to the staff and students of the Faculty of Information Studies, ITM, Shah Alam

for their kind support.

To my coursemates and Mrs. Koh, I would like to say thank you for your helpful
comments, especially in the design of CoPAS. To my friends who have waited
impatiently for me to come out of my self-imposed hermit lifestyle during the course of

this thesis, I can only say — I’'m back guys!

-
Finally, I am absolutely certain that nothing would please my family more than to see the

completion of this study. To them goes my heartfelt gratitude for their pati

support and encouragement.



TAB F N

List of Tables
List of Figures

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1
12
13
1.4
L5
1.6
1.7
1.8
1.9

Background

Context of Study

Need and Importance of the Study
Aims and Objectives of the Study
Research Problems

Research Questions and Hypotheses
Assumptions

Methodology

Limitations

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

22

23

24

241
24.1.1
242
2421
2422
24221
24222
24223
24224
24225
24226
2423
243
244
245
246
247

25

Introduction

Quantitative Analysis of the References
Definitions of Expert Systems

Expert Systems in Library and Information Science
Expert Systems in Technical Services
Classification

Expert Systems in Public Services

Reference Services

Information Search and Retrieval

Search Advisors

Intelligent Front Ends

Intelligent Intermediaries

Experts in Query Formulation =

Experts for Database Selection

Experts for Retrieval in Subject Domains
Document Delivery

Expert Systems in Abstracting
Expert Systems in Indexing
Expert Systems in Acquisitions
Expert Sy in Collection Devel
Expert Systems in Preservation
Expert Systems in Cataloguing

Page number

vii

(SRR NIV

11
11
12

15
15
23
24
25
26

28
36
36
38
40
43

46
49
49
50
52
54
57
57



251 Expert Systems as Advisory Programs 58

252 Expert Systems for Record Creation 61
253 Expert Systems for Automated Cataloguing 62
2.6 Probl in Cataloguing Cataloguing Confé Pr ding: 65

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction 87
32 Procedure in the Study 89
33 Preliminary Findings 92
331 Published Knowledge : AACR2 Rules 92
33.1.1  Rules for Main Entry 92
33.1.2  Additional Rules for Title Main Entry 96
33.1.3  Rules for Series 97
33.1.4  Rules for Notes 98
33.1.5  Rules on Added Entries for Personal Names 98
33.1.6  Rules on Added Entries for Corporate Names 98
33.1.7  Rules on Added Entries for Variant Titles 99
33.1.8  Rules on Added Entries for Series 99
332 Types of Published Conference Proceedings 100
333 Analysis of the Experts’ Response (Private Knowledge) 102
334 Mental Map of Experts’ Thought Processes 118
CHAPTER 4 : SELECTION QF MULTIMEDIA TOOLS, SYSTEM DESIGN AND
SYSTEM IMPLEMENTATION OF CoPAS
4.1 Selection of Multimedia Tools 122
4.1.1 Tools for Writing Instructional Programs 122
412 Considerations in Choosing an Authoring Tool 123
413 Asymetrix Multimedia ToolBook 124
42 System Design of CoPAS 127
421 Introduction 127
422 Design Principles 128
423 Objective of CoPAS 129
424 Major Roles of the System 130
425 Overall Organisation of COPAS * 136
426 System Layout 136
427 CoPAS’ Design Motives 141
4238 CoPAS’ Interface Design 143
43 System Implementation Of CoPAS 144
43.1 Introduction 144
432 Structure of Multimedia ToolBook II Used in CoPAS 146
433 User Guidance 149
434 Control vs. Guidance 150

435 Granularity 155



436

Animation Techniques

CHAPTER $ : TESTING AND EVALUATION

51

52
521
5211
5212
522
523
5231
5232
524
5241
525
526
527
5271
528
53
53.1
53.11
5312

Introduction

Testing of COPAS

Variables Under Study

Independent Variables

Dependent Variables

Subjects

Threats to Validity

Internal Validity

External Validity

Types of Conference Proceedings

External Validity

Cataloguing Task Elements

Affective Measures

Scoring of Published Confe Pr dings Answers
Potential Sources of Error

Testing Environment

Evaluation of CoPAS

Published Confe P dings Evaluation Scores
Testing of Hypotheses
Affective Measures

CHAPTER 6 : CONCLUSION

6.1
6.2
6.2.1
622

6.23
6.2.4
6.3

Introduction
Discussion of Results
Subjects’ Confidence Level and Computer Literacy

Subjects’ Performance in Cataloguing Published Conference

Proceedings

Subject’s Evaluation of CoPAS
General Discussion

Further Work

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDIX A Definitions and Glossary of Terms
APPENDIX B Orientation Narrative and Interview Schedule
APPENDIX C Sample Questions to Expert Catal
APPENDIX D Sample Questions to Subjects

APPENDIX E Answer Sheet

APPENDIX F  Cataloguing Students Questionnaire
APPENDIX G Evaluation Form

156

161
161
161
162
163
163
164
164
165
165
166
166
166
167
168
169
170
172
173
182

186
186
186
189

199
203
209

211

248
255
261
286
315
316
317



Table 2.1
Table 2.2
Table 2.3
Table 2.4
Table 2.5
Table 2.6
Table 2.7
Table 2.8
Table 2.9
Table 2.10
Table 2.11
Table 2.12
Table 2.13
Table 3.1
Table 3.2
Table 3.3
Table 3.4

Table 3.5

Table 3.6
Table 3.7
Table 3.8
Table 3.9
Table 3.10
Table 3.11
Table 4.1
Table 4.2
Table 5.1
Table 5.2
Table 5.3
Table 5.4

Table 5.5
Table 5.6
Table 5.7
Table 5.8

Table 5.9

LIST OF TABLES

Page number
References Retrieved According to Types of Sources 17
Number of Refe Retrieved A ding to Broad Subject Areas 19
Ranking of Journals Contributing to Expert Systems in LIS 22
Scattering of Articles on Expert Systems in LIS in Journals 23
Expert Systems in Classification 28
Expert Systems in Reference Services 35
Expert Systems in Information Search and Retrieval 48
Expert Systems in Document Delivery 49
Expert Systems in Abstracting 50
Expert Systems in Indexing 52
Expert Systems in Acquisition 54
Expert Systems in Collection Development 56
Expert Systems in Cavalogumg 64
Types of Publish ‘C Pr 101
Type 1: Compl (Confe ... (Subject)) 103
Type 2: Compl fe ((subject) ... Conference) 104
Type 3: Compl fe (Area/Location ... 105
Conferenoe (subject))
Type 4: Comp (Association takes 106
precedence)

Type 5: Title main entry. Unedited work. 107
Type 6: Title main entry. Edited work. 108
Type 7. Two confe in the same | 109
Type 8: Conference statements in different languages 110
Type 9: Acronym as part of the conference name 111
S y Table of Agr 112
Comparison of Authoring Systems 125
Information Sources and Research Methods 133
Number of Documents Per Subject in Treatment Groups 163
Weighted Scoring for Conference Proceeding Answers 168
Weighted Scoring for Each Type of Conference Proceeding Answer 169
Comparison of Confidence Leyels for Control and Experimental 171
Groups

Experimental Group’s Computer Usage in Various Areas 172
Measurements Used to Rate Subjects’ Scores 173
Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding 174
Type 1

Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding 175
Type 2

Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding 175

Type 3

vii



Table 5.10
Table 5.11
Table 5.12
Table 5.13
Table 5.14
Table 5.15
Table 5.16
Table 5.17
Table 5.18
Table 6.1

Table 6.2

Table 6.3

Page number

Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding
Type 4

Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding
Type 5

Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding
Type 6

Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding
Type 7

Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding
Type 8

Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding
Type 9

Subjects Performance and Analysis for All Types of Conference
Proceedings

Summary of Hypotheses Tested for All Types of Conference
Proceedings

Affective Measures from CoPAS Students Evaluation Form
Correlation Between Subjects’ Scores and Their Confidence Level
Correlation Between Experimental Group’s Scores and Their
Computer Literacy (n = 15)

Correlation Between Subjects’ Computer Literacy and Evaluation
of CoPAS (n=15)

176
177
178
179
179
180
181
182
183
187
189

200

iii



LIST OF FIGURES

Page number
Figure 2.1  Number of Refé in Expert Sy Applications in LIS by 20
Year
Figure 3.1  Parts of the Study 88
Figure 3.2  Expert’s Years of Experience in Various Areas 102
Figure 4.1  An example of a script 125
Figure 4.2  Example of a Layout of CoPAS’ Screen 131
Figure 4.3  Example of a Title Page 134
Figure 44  Example of the Answer Screen in Bibliographic Format 134
Figure 4.5  Example of the Answer Screen in MARC Format 135
Figure 4.6  Overall Organisation of CoPAS 137
Figure 4.6a Explosion of Figure 4.6 138
Figure 4.6a Explosion of Figure 4.6 (Continued) 139
Figure 4.7  Views of Page Layers 148
Figure 4.8  Example for the ‘resetActivate’ Handler 149
Figure 49 Main Menu of CoPAS 153
Figure 4.10 Menu Page for the Adviser Module 153
Figure 4.11 Menu Page for the Examples Module 154
Figure 4.12 Menu Page for the AACR2R Rules Module 154
Figure 4.13 Example of a field “"Note” 156
Figure 4.14  Title Page of CoPAS 159
Figure 5.1  Experimental Group’s Usage of Computers 171
Figure 5.2 Summary of Experimental Group’s Performance on All Types of 181
Conference Proceedings



