k .,

ACF-743 | INVC 1911 | 1910 |

## PERPUSTAKAAN UNIVERSITI MALAYA

# C<sub>0</sub>PAS: AN EXPERIMENTAL EXPERT ADVISER SYSTEM FOR CATALOGUING PUBLISHED CONFERENCE PROCEEDINGS

### Sharon Manel De Silva

A dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for
the degree of Master in Library and Information Science at the
Faculty of Computer Science and Information Technology
University of Malaya, Kuala Lumpur

1998



Dimitrofiskan pada 15.12.98
No. Mitrofis 13889
Jumlah Mitrofis 4
HAMSIAH BT. JUBHAIMAD Z



#### ABSTRACT

This thesis is an experimental research in the area of cataloguing published conference proceedings. It begins by identifying the nine types of published conference proceedings found in University of Malaya Library's Catalogue based on the published knowledge as found in the cataloguing manual Anglo American Cataloguing Rules Revised 2<sup>nd</sup> ed. (AACR2R). This is followed by a questionnaire and semi-structured interviews with expert cataloguers in conference proceedings to verify the existence of these nine types of conference proceedings. Based on the interviews, a mental map of their thought processes is structured providing heuristic knowledge. CoPAS, an expert adviser system, is then developed using Asymetrix Multimedia's ToolBook II. CoPAS uses both the published knowledge and private (heuristic) knowledge as its knowledge base. CoPAS' three modules – Adviser, Examples, and AACR2R Rules – aims to give advise to novice cataloguers. When tested with undergraduate library science students, CoPAS was found to produce significantly better results in seven out of nine types of conference proceedings as compared with using the AACR2R manual. All 15 students did not reveal negative comments about CoPAS.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to thank the many individuals who have assisted and been with me until the completion of this study. First and foremost is my supervisor, Puan Zainab bt Awang Ngah, without whom this study would not have even lifted off the ground. Her critical comments, suggestions and extremely high standards have tremendously improved the original presentation of this study.

I would also like to thank the librarians at the University of Malaya's Library for their kind assistance in the collection of materials from various sources. My grateful thanks also go to the staff and students of the Faculty of Information Studies, ITM, Shah Alam for their kind support.

To my coursemates and Mrs. Koh, I would like to say thank you for your helpful comments, especially in the design of CoPAS. To my friends who have waited impatiently for me to come out of my self-imposed hermit lifestyle during the course of this thesis. I can only say - I'm back guys!

Finally, I am absolutely certain that nothing would please my family more than to see the completion of this study. To them goes my heartfelt gratitude for their constant patience, support and encouragement.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page number
	List of Tables	vii
	List of Figures	ix
СНАРТІ	ER 1 : INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background	1
1.2	Context of Study	5
1.3	Need and Importance of the Study	6
1.4	Aims and Objectives of the Study	7
1.5	Research Problems	8
1.6	Research Questions and Hypotheses	10
1.7	Assumptions	11
1.8	Methodology	11
1.9	Limitations	12
СНАРТЕ	ER 2 : <u>LITERATURE REVIEW</u>	
2.1	Introduction	15
2.2	Quantitative Analysis of the References	15
2.3	Definitions of Expert Systems	23
2.4	Expert Systems in Library and Information Science	24
2.4.1	Expert Systems in Technical Services	25
2.4.1.1	Classification	26
2.4.2	Expert Systems in Public Services	28
2.4.2.1	Reference Services	28
2.4.2.2	Information Search and Retrieval	36
2.4.2.2.1	Search Advisors	36
2.4.2.2.2		38
2.4.2.2.3	Intelligent Intermediaries	40
2.4.2.2.4	Experts in Query Formulation	43
2.4.2.2.5	Experts for Database Selection	44
2.4.2.2.6	Experts for Retrieval in Subject Domains	46
2.4.2.3	Document Delivery	49
2.4.3	Expert Systems in Abstracting	49
2.4.4	Expert Systems in Indexing	50
2.4.5	Expert Systems in Acquisitions	52
2.4.6	Expert Systems in Collection Development	54
2.4.7	Expert Systems in Preservation	57
2.5	Expert Systems in Cataloguing	57

2.5.1	Expert Systems as Advisory Programs	58
2.5.2	Expert Systems for Record Creation	61
2.5.3	Expert Systems for Automated Cataloguing	62
2.6	Problems in Cataloguing Cataloguing Conference Proceedings	65
2.0	Troopens in Caracoguing Caracoguing Connection Proceedings	
CHAPTI	ER 3 : METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	87
3.2	Procedure in the Study	89
3.3	Preliminary Findings	92
3.3.1	Published Knowledge : AACR2 Rules	92
3.3.1.1	Rules for Main Entry	92
3.3.1.2	Additional Rules for Title Main Entry	96
3.3.1.3	Rules for Series	97
3.3.1.4	Rules for Notes	. 98
3.3.1.5	Rules on Added Entries for Personal Names	98
3.3.1.6	Rules on Added Entries for Corporate Names	98
3.3.1.7	Rules on Added Entries for Variant Titles	99
3.3.1.8	Rules on Added Entries for Series	99
3.3.2	Types of Published Conference Proceedings	100
3.3.3	Analysis of the Experts' Response (Private Knowledge)	102
3.3.4	Mental Map of Experts' Thought Processes	118
CHAPTE	TRA - CELECTION OF MAILTRAFFILM TOOLS SUCTED A	
CHAPIE	R 4 : SELECTION OF MULTIMEDIA TOOLS, SYSTEM DI	ESIGN AND
	SYSTEM IMPLEMENTATION OF COPAS	
4.1	Selection of Multimedia Tools	122
4.1.1	Tools for Writing Instructional Programs	122
4.1.2	Considerations in Choosing an Authoring Tool	123
4.1.3	Asymetrix Multimedia ToolBook	124
4.2	System Design of CoPAS	127
4.2.1	Introduction	127
4.2.2	Design Principles	128
4.2.3	Objective of CoPAS	129
4.2.4	Major Roles of the System	130
4.2.5	Overall Organisation of CoPAS ***	136
4.2.6	System Layout	136
4.2.7	CoPAS' Design Motives	141
4.2.8	CoPAS' Interface Design	143
4.3	System Implementation Of CoPAS	144
4.3.1	Introduction	144
4.3.2	Structure of Multimedia ToolBook II Used in CoPAS	146
4.3.3	User Guidance	149
4.3.4	Control vs. Guidance	150
4.3.5	Granularity	155

4.3.6	Animati	on Techniques	156
СНАРТЕ	R 5 : <u>TE</u> S	STING AND EVALUATION	
5.1	Introduc	tion	161
5.2	Testing	of COPAS	161
5.2.1	Variable	es Under Study	161
5.2.1.1	Indepen	dent Variables	162
5.2.1.2	Depende	ent Variables	163
5.2.2	Subjects	<b>.</b>	163
5.2.3	Threats	to Validity	164
5.2.3.1	Internal	Validity	164
5.2.3.2	External	Validity	165
5.2.4	Types of	f Conference Proceedings	165
5.2.4.1	External	Validity	166
5.2.5	Catalog	uing Task Elements	166
5.2.6	Affectiv	e Measures	166
5.2.7		of Published Conference Proceedings Answers	167
5.2.7.1		1 Sources of Error	168
5.2.8	Testing	Environment	169
5.3	Evaluati	on of CoPAS	170
5.3.1	Publishe	d Conference Proceedings Evaluation Scores	172
5.3.1.1		of Hypotheses	173
5.3.1.2	Affectiv	e Measures	182
CHAPTEI	R 6 : <u>CO</u> 1	NCLUSION	
6.1	Introduc	tion	186
6.2	Discussi	on of Results	186
6.2.1	Subjects	' Confidence Level and Computer Literacy	186
6.2.2	Subjects	Performance in Cataloguing Published Conference	189
	Proceedi	ngs	
6.2.3	Subject's	s Evaluation of CoPAS	199
6.2.4		Discussion	203
6.3	Further V	Work	209
	BIBLIO	GRAPHY	211
APPENDI	ХА	Definitions and Glossary of Terms	248
APPENDI	ХВ	Orientation Narrative and Interview Schedule	255
APPENDI	хс	Sample Questions to Expert Cataloguers	261
APPENDI	XО	Sample Questions to Subjects	286
APPENDI		Answer Sheet	315
APPENDI		Cataloguing Students Questionnaire	316
APPENDI	ΧG	Evaluation Form	317

# LIST OF TABLES

	rage	numo
Γable 2.1	References Retrieved According to Types of Sources	17
Table 2.2	Number of References Retrieved According to Broad Subject Areas	19
Table 2.3	Ranking of Journals Contributing to Expert Systems in LIS	22
Table 2.4	Scattering of Articles on Expert Systems in LIS in Journals	23
Table 2.5	Expert Systems in Classification	28
Table 2.6	Expert Systems in Reference Services	35
Γable 2.7	Expert Systems in Information Search and Retrieval	48
Table 2.8	Expert Systems in Document Delivery	49
Table 2.9	Expert Systems in Abstracting	50
Table 2.10	Expert Systems in Indexing	52
Table 2.11	Expert Systems in Acquisition	54
Table 2.12	Expert Systems in Collection Development	56
Table 2.13	Expert Systems in Cataloguing	64
Table 3.1	Types of Published Conference Proceedings	101
Table 3.2	Type 1: Complete conference statement (Conference (Subject))	103
Table 3.3	Type 2: Complete conference statement ((subject) Conference)	104
Table 3.4	Type 3: Complete conference statement (Area/Location Conference (subject))	105
Table 3.5	Type 4: Complete conference statement (Association takes precedence)	106
Table 3.6	Type 5: Title main entry. Unedited work.	107
Table 3.7	Type 6: Title main entry. Edited work.	108
Table 3.8	Type 7: Two conference statements in the same language	109
Table 3.9	Type 8: Conference statements in different languages	110
Table 3.10	Type 9: Acronym as part of the conference name	111
Table 3.11	Summary Table of Agreement	112
Table 4.1	Comparison of Authoring Systems	125
Table 4.2	Information Sources and Research Methods	133
Table 5.1	Number of Documents Per Subject in Treatment Groups	163
Table 5.2	Weighted Scoring for Conference Proceeding Answers	168
Table 5.3	Weighted Scoring for Each Type of Conference Proceeding Answer	169
Table 5.4	Comparison of Confidence Levels for Control and Experimental Groups	171
Table 5.5	Experimental Group's Computer Usage in Various Areas	172
Table 5.6	Measurements Used to Rate Subjects' Scores	173
Table 5.7	Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding	174
Table 5.8	Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding Type 2	175
Table 5.9	Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding Type 3	175

	Page n	umber
Table 5.10	Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding Type 4	176
Table 5.11	Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding Type 5	177
Table 5.12	Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding Type 6	178
Table 5.13	Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding Type 7	179
Table 5.14	Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding Type 8	179
Table 5.15	Subjects Performance and Analysis for Conference Proceeding Type 9	180
Table 5.16	Subjects Performance and Analysis for All Types of Conference Proceedings	181
Γable 5.17	Summary of Hypotheses Tested for All Types of Conference Proceedings	182
Table 5.18	Affective Measures from CoPAS Students Evaluation Form	183
Table 6.1	Correlation Between Subjects' Scores and Their Confidence Level	187
Table 6.2	Correlation Between Experimental Group's Scores and Their Computer Literacy (n = 15)	189
Γable 6.3	Correlation Between Subjects' Computer Literacy and Evaluation of CoPAS (n = 15)	200

# LIST OF FIGURES

		Page numbe
Figure 2.1	Number of References in Expert Systems Applications in LIS b	у 20
Figure 3.1	Parts of the Study	88
Figure 3.2	Expert's Years of Experience in Various Areas	102
Figure 4.1	An example of a script	125
Figure 4.2	Example of a Layout of CoPAS' Screen	131
Figure 4.3	Example of a Title Page	134
Figure 4.4	Example of the Answer Screen in Bibliographic Format	134
Figure 4.5	Example of the Answer Screen in MARC Format	135
Figure 4.6	Overall Organisation of CoPAS	137
Figure 4.6a	Explosion of Figure 4.6	138
Figure 4.6a	Explosion of Figure 4.6 (Continued)	139
Figure 4.7	Views of Page Layers	148
Figure 4.8	Example for the 'resetActivate' Handler	149
Figure 4.9	Main Menu of CoPAS	153
Figure 4.10	Menu Page for the Adviser Module	153
Figure 4.11	Menu Page for the Examples Module	154
Figure 4.12	Menu Page for the AACR2R Rules Module	154
Figure 4.13	Example of a field ""Note"	156
Figure 4.14	Title Page of CoPAS	159
Figure 5.1	Experimental Group's Usage of Computers	171
Figure 5.2	Summary of Experimental Group's Performance on All Types of	of 181
	Conference Proceedings	